LR

N ’ - )
Neclsion No. Laddmd

SITORT TEE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEE STATZ OF CALIFORNIA

Tn the Matter of the Application of
TRACY GAS COMPAXY,
a corporation, for an order authorliz-
1rg the issue and sale of $10,000.00
of i%ts capitel stock and $18,500.00
£ its first mortgage bonds and raise
$524,90C.00 in oxder to finance con-
templated improvements and for an
order determining and fixing rates 10
be charged for gas.

Application No. 13295
(Supplemental)

e Mt e N e e e T Nt

cristenden ond Hench, by George M. Hench,
*or Tracey Gas Companye.

BY TEE COMMISSION:

. SUPPLELENTAL OPINICN

In a supplemental petition £iled on Dacember 31, 1527,
the Tracy Gac Company &sks permission to Llssue and sell &10,000.00
of its common capital stoek, $18,500.00 of its first mortgage six
percent bonds, st the prices and Tor the purposes hereinmafter
stated.

On Jonuary 20th the company requested permission to nmodify
the construction contract between applicant and E. A. MacGillivray,
referred to in Decision No. 18862, dated October 3, 1927, 50 &5 10O
remove from such comstruction contract the obligation of L. A.
VecGillivray to expend $23,510.00 for service pipe, meﬁers, testing

equipment and appurienances. The items to be removed from the




contract and which will be installed by the company itself, are as

follows;=-

Name of Cost to Coupany
. Katerials as per contract
Oct. 5, 1927.

Service DIPG .« o . 4 4 o 4 4 e o e & 10,600.00
SHmell PIDE o o o« v o b s . e e . - $,000.00
Stop cocxs for meters . . . o . 560.00
Auto truck, signs, tools . . . . . 2,000.00
Testing equipment . . . - « « « 450.00
700 gas METOTS o & - o &+ o 4 o o e 7,000.00

TOt&l--.--..........-..--...-. ‘\';‘) 256l0.00

It appears that there is no need at this time Toxr the

mracy Gas Company %o expend all of the $23,610.00 and it has there~
fore been concluded to release the comtractoxr from the obligation to
acguire and install the pipo and oquipmont mentioned.  The $23,610.
will be dsducted from the next contract peyment. This request sbould
e granted.

In the supplemental petition filed on December 31lst the

Tracy Gas Company reports actual or estimated additional oxpendi=-

tures as follows;—~

Iaying gus meins under Southern Pecific tracks on "C™ St. $ 200.00
Tor furnishing and laying extre pipe over and above that
provided for in contract with E. A. MacGlllivray for ’
completing belt 1IN . . . ¢ + 4 s 4 v e e e e 0 .. 2,817.50
For furnishing and laying pipe to community north of and.
adjacent to the city limits of Tracy, not covered by
contract with E. A. MacClllivray « o = o o o o o o o & 4,922.50
Office eQuipMenT « o o o ¢ ¢« ¢ o o 2 o s e e s 4 o= e .. 370.00
0ffice rent, Sept. 1,1927 to Eeb. L, 1928 . . . . . . . 575.00
Stenographer's salexry,telephone and postage Sept. 11,1927
to Tobe 1, 1928 4 4 4 4 4 e 4 o s e e s e s s s e s 375.00
Accowntant's salary Sept. L, 1927 to Feb. 1, 1928 . . . 250.00
Tor services of Leon Melekovw, as secretary and gemeral
menager from Dec. L,1526 to Feb. 1,1928 at the rate
O0f $800e DEXr MORER = & o o o o ¢ o o s o o 2 e s e 8,400.00
(From Dec.l,1926 to Septa. 1,1927......... $3,000.
(From Sept. L,1927 to Feb.l,1928ccvcaecc.. 5,400,

Forw&rd....-...-..-... ":’2317,900-00




Forw&rd ....-hﬂh.tl..-..IQ-.--$17’900‘00

Travelling expenses and general expenses of officers
Of COMPANY « o « o « o « = o ¢ o o o o o o & 2 « o 1,812.95 |
(Prom organization of company to
Sept. 1,1927 . . . . . . .5 612.95
(From Septe. l, 1927 to Feb.l, 19~8 1,000.00
State Corporation TaX . ¢ o o« o « ¢ o o o o » o« » 75.00
For salary of solicitor of gas applications for
MONLAS o o o o o o o o s o = = a o « s 800.00
Zstimated cost of printing consumer's forms . 408.566
Attorney'™s £0€5 ¢ & . ¢ e ¢ 4 e s s’ s e . 250.00
Torking capital ¢ ¢ o o ¢ ¢ v ¢ o 2 s e . . . 3,853.39

Total.........'..-......‘... -{524;900-00

By Decision No. 17768 dated December 20, 1926, as amended,
the Commission authorized Tracy Gas Company to issue $80,000.00 of
stock and $100,000.00 of bonds for the purpcse of constructing its
zas plante |

The order of the Commission provides that the stock shall
ve sold for not less than par and that 17-1/2 percent of the proceeds
realized from the sale of the stock may be used to pay commissions
and all other expenses incldent to the sale of such stock. It fur-
ther provides that the bonds may be sold at not less than ninety and
acerued interest. The net proceeds from the sale of the bonds and
stock arc to be used for the following purposes and none other;-

To yay the cost of land and right of way . . . . .$5,000.00

To pay the cost of spur track » ¢« « =« = » o . .+ . 1,33L.00

TO pay con’::a \o D“lce . - - . - - - » . > » - 136’000000

To pay the cost of pole line . &« . « & ¢« . . . 530.00
To pay expenses of bond issue lncluding at-

torneyts fees and cost of acquirling

franchises and expenses of procecedings

before the Rallroad Commissionm . o . . ¢ & & 5,000.00

Pay the cost of zoad - &« « ¢ &+ & o o o . e . 450.00

provide working capital « & ¢ o ¢ o . . o . . 3,600.00
pay miscellanoous €XpEnSES « o o o & « » o 1,281.60

Tot&l;-.......-......... 5’;155:192‘.60

while the company asks permission to modify its con~
struction comtract and deduct $23,610.00 from such contract; it is
its intentiom to exﬁend the $23,510.00 for the same purposes as are

set fortk in the constructioﬁ‘contract.

S




The c¢ompany alleées that 1t has been necessary for it to
incur expenses or that it will have to imcur the expenses mentioned
above, in addition to those heretofore submitied, and that therefore
it should be zuthorized to issue §10,000.00 of additional stock and
$18,500.00 of additional bonds. In Decision No. 18362, dated Octé-
ber 3, 1927 the Commission held that the $612.95 referred to above and
the $600.00 per month salary of Leon lMelekov, secretary and general
managexr from December 1, 1926 to September 1L, 1927, should be pald
out of the 17-1/2 percent allowed for commissions and expenses incl-
dent to the sale éf the stock or in some manner other than the issue
of stock, bonds or Other evidences of indebtedness authorized by this
Cormission. " In the éupplemenxal petition Tiled on Decémber 3%,
1927, the company again repeats itc request to pay from the proceeds
realized from the sale of stock.: and bonds, the $612.95, as well as «
the $600.00 per month salary of Leon Melekow, together with additional
travelling expenses and salary from September L, 1927 To February 1,
1928. In our opinion the salary and expenses ($10,012.95) reforred
to should not be paid through the issue of stock, bords or other evi-
dences of indebtedness auvhorized by this Comaulssion.

An analysis of our decisions will show that we heve been
more liberal than usual. with this applicant, both in the amount al-
lowed for stock selling commlssions and ex@ens&s and In the allow=-
ance for overhead and general expenses. Ve made these allowances
in order thaet the residents of Tracy mignt have gas service. Nate
urally there 1s a limit beyond which such allowances should not z0.
The interest of the comsumer does not, in our opinion, warrant appli-
cant to capitalize any more of itc gensral expenses such as have been
mentioned above. We also believe that the salary of the man in
charge of the Tracy office and the expenses of printing consumer's
forms should he pald out of the allowance for working capital. Ve
believe that applicant should be permitted to raise $13,775.00 ad-
ditional money through the issue of stocks mnd bonds, in ordexr that
it may complete its gas plant, and for other purposes such as are
mentioned in the following order.

L een




Applicant, according to its Exhibit No. 13, proposes to put

into effoct the Tollowing rates;= ‘

Tirst 400 cu. ft. (or less) por meter per month $1.50 net

Next 2000 cu.ft. per meter per month 2.00 net per ZE.¥.F.

ALl over 2400 cu.ft. per meter per month 1.50 net per #.C.T.
Minimum charge $l.50 por meter per month.

It also agrees that its rules and regulations affecting the
character of service and relations of the company wita its customers
will conform to the standard rules and regulations of the Railroad
Commission, and will be regularly submitied for approvel in accordance
with General Order No. 58, and that standard forms will be prepared
and submitted for approval.

Ve 4o not belleve that it is necossary for this Commission
by formal order to approve the aforementioned rates. The company

should forthwitk file with the Commission 1ts proposed rates, rules

and regulations.

SIXTE SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

Tracy Gas Company having applied to the Rallroad Commission
for permission to issue additional stock and bonds for the purposes
indicated in the foregoing supplemental opinion, and to place into
effect the rates mentioned in such supplemental opinion, & public
hearing having been held before Examiner Fankhauser and the Commlssion
being of the opinion that the Tracy Gas Company may, without formal
authority from this Commission, flile its proposed rates; that 1t
should be pormitted to iscue additional stock in the amount of 37,000.
ard =dditional bords in the amount of £9,000.00; that this applica-
tion, insofer as it inwvolves the 1ssue of $3,000.00 of stock and
£9,500.00 of bonds, should be denied without prejudice; that the
noney, property or labvor to be procured or pald for by the issue of
the stoclks and bonds nerein authorized, is reasonadly required by
epplicant, and that the expenditures are not in whole or in part

reasonably chargesble to operating expenses or to income, therefore,




I7 IS ZIREBY ORDERTD AS FOLLOWS;--

e Tracy Ges Compeny ney issue and sell on or before

May L1, 1928 at not less than pan, 47,000.00 of its common capital stock
and at not less than ninety percenﬁ of their face value and interest,
$9,000.00 of 1ivs first morigage six percent bonds. OFf the proceeds
realized Trom the salo of the stock, an amount not exceeding 17-1/2
nercent of the par value of the stock sold may be used to pay expenses
and commissions ineident to the sale of sueh stock. The romainder
of tre proceeds obbtained from the sale of The stock, and the procoeds
‘mealized from the sale of the bonds shall Ve used to pay the following
@Xpenses;-—
cost of laying gas mains under traciks of Southern

Pecific Railrosd Company on "C" Street, City

of Tr&cy - - - - . * - - - - - . @ L] - - . - -

of furnishing and leying extra pipe over and

ebove that provided for in the contract be=-

tween Tracy Gas Company and E. A. MacGilli-

vray for completing the belt line In the City

Of WPQCY o o o o = = « = o » s s = = = o o
To pay the cost of Turnishing and laying pipe In

The communlty noxth of and adjacent to the

city limits Of TXaCY « o o o o o o o = o ¢ o o - 4,912.50
To pay for office equipment, steonographic service,

office rent, accountant's salary, telephone

&nd pOS"G&SG - - - - - L) ] - [ ] [} - - - - - - - l,570.00
To pay State Corporation TexX . « .« . 75.00
mo pay attorney's fees o o o . o . - 250.00
7or additiomal working capltal . . . 3,853.39

2. That the supplementel petition filed on. December 31st in vhe
above entitled metter be, and the same 1s herebdy, denied without
srejudice, insofer as 1% {nvolves the issue of $3,000.00 of stock
and $9,500.00 ol bonls.

3.  That Tracy Gas Company mey modLify ivs construction contract,
with 2. 4. MNacGillivray and omit {rom such contract the items men=~
+ioned in *he foregoing supplemental opinion, and deduct from the
noxt comirect payment $23,610.00. The stock and bond proceeds
which the Commission heretofore authorized Tracy Gas Company to use

ol

o-




%o pay pexrt of sald construction contract price shall be used to
acquire and install the items of equipment which the company is
hareby permitted to omit from its contract.

4. mhe authority herein granted shall become effective when
Tracy Gas Compeny has paid the mintmum fee prescribed by Section
57 of the Public Utilities act, which fee 1s $25.00.

Se Tracy Gas Company shall kecp such record of ithe issue, sale
and éelivery of the stock and bonds herein authorized and of tae
disposition of the proceeds as will enasble it to file on or before
the 25th déy of eaqh month a verifiéd report, as required by the
Railroad Commission's General Order No. 24, which order insofer as

applicadble, is made o part of thls order.

DATED at San Francisco, Californis, this f,‘%— day of

Tebruary, l9Z8.

1

Rﬂ%” A"\ COMMISSION
>omm
T, W—‘"-“* --v ’,
:' n‘-\.,,f/_‘t/\l {V‘
FEE~" 3

nos /

co ssioners.




